

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE NEW YORK LAW PUBLISHING COMPANY,  
THE LEGAL INTELLIGENCER and  
THE PENNSYLVANIA LAW WEEKLY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANE DOE, C.A.R.S PROTECTION PLUS, INC.  
and FRED KOHL,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ABRAHAM C. REICH \*  
ROBERT C. CLOTHIER  
BRETT A. BERMAN  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
2000 Market Street, 10th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 299-2000

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioners The New  
York Law Publishing Company,  
the Legal Intelligencer and the  
Pennsylvania Law Weekly*

September 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	6
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION UPHOLDING THE COMPLETE SEALING OF THE CASE WITHOUT NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, WITHOUT ARTICULATED, ON-THE-RECORD FINDINGS AND INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINA- TIONS AND WITHOUT PERMITTING PETITIONERS TO INTERVENE RAISES AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	6
A. The First Amendment and Common Law Right of Access.....	6
B. The Third Circuit's Decision Conflicts with This Court's Jurisprudence .....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION SEALING ITS AND THE DISTRICT COURT'S DOCKETS CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF OTHER UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE SAME IMPORTANT MATTER .....	10
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION HAS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS, AND HAS SANCTIONED SUCH A DEPARTURE BY A LOWER COURT, AS TO CALL FOR THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWERS .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	24a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	6
<i>Gannett v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Fenton</i> , 819 F. Supp. 89 (D. Mass. 1993).....	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>In re State-Record Company, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	6
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Fabio Ochoa-Vasquez</i> , 428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10-11
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Meliah Thomas, “The First Amendment Right of Access to Docket Sheets,” 94 Cal. L. Rev. 1537 (2006).....	16
